
 

 

 

First Amendment to the 

SERVICE AGREEMENT 

Between 

THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 

AND 

UNITARIAN SOCIETY OF SANTA BARBARA 

 

This First Amendment to the Service Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into by and 

between the County of Santa Barbara, political subdivision of the State of California (“County”), 

and the Unitarian Society of Santa Barbara, a not for profit organization in the County of Santa 

Barbara (“Contractor”). 

 

Effective Date: This Amendment shall take effect on the date it is executed by COUNTY 

(“Effective Date”). 

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, on September 1, 2016, the Grantee executed an agreement (“Agreement”) to 

provide Contractor with $50,000 in County General funds to administer a Warming Center 

program; and;   

 

WHEREAS, rain was identified as a key factor for homeless persons seeking shelter 

options, rather than temperature; therefore, Contractor requested a modification to the criteria 

used to activiate the Warming Centers; and 

 

WHEREAS, Contractor finds that the need for the Warming Center program is more than 

estimated; therefore Contractor requested a General Fund allocation increase of $20,000 to cover 

the additional estimated costs to operate the the Warming Center program facilities during 

inclement weather. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree to amend the Agreement as follows:  

 

Section C (Conditions) of the Statement of Work is amended to read, “Warming Centers 

will be opened in one or more of the locations identified in Section H when any one of the 

following conditions occurs In that location/those locations during the ACTIVATION SEASON: 

 

1) An overnight temperature of 35 degrees or less is predicted; 

2) There is a greater than 50% chance of rain predicted. 

 

Section A (Contract Amount) of Exhibit A (Budget and Payment Arrangements) is 

amended to read, “CONTRACTOR  shall be paid a total contract amount not to exceed $70,000 

for services to be rendered under this contract.” 

 



 

 

 

Except as set forth herein, this First Amendment shall not modify or change any of the 

provisions of the Agreement and the parties to the Agreement are bound by its provisions, as 

amended herein.  

 

Signatures appear on following page.  No further text appears here. 



 

 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have caused this Agreement to be 

executed by their respective duly authorized officers. 

 

 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 
 

 

By   Date:    

 Mark Masoner, Purchasing Agent 

  

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  

MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI  

COUNTY COUNSEL 

 

 

By:    

 Scott Greenwood 

Deputy County Counsel 

 

 

 

CONTRACTOR 

UNITARIAN SOCIETY OF SANTA BARBARA, 

a nonprofit organization 

 

   

By:    

 Erin Wilson 

 Director of Administration 

 


